Wisconsin law.
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SpNoteG: Thfma%izn%stgt;torylanguzgjeefdor ir;éajhem?ﬂtigg Br?aniflogs(;Ireeaf]\ (10) “Matching funds” means the cash or in—kind contribu
ace Grants, s. 292.79, S, wasrep in . Thedepartment of natur : ; f
resourcesintendsto initiate a future rulemaking to repeal this chapter. tion, or both, as provided in s. NR 173'15_' .

Note: ChapterNR 173was createds an emegency rule dective August 29, (11) “Person” has the meaning specified in s. 299(Q0),
2002. Stats.

Note: Section 299.01 (10), Stats., defines “person” to mean “an individual, owner
NR 173.01 Purpose and applicability. The purpos@f operatorcorporation, limited liability companyartnership, association, municipal
this chapter is to establish proceduresifoplementing a brown . interstate agencgtate agency or federal agency”. = _
field green spacand public facilities grant program as provided (12) “Phasel environmental assessment” has the meaning
for in s. 292.79, Stats. Grants made undertfagram will assist 9ivenin s. NR 750.03 (5).

e i it ; i Note: Section NR 750.03 (5) defines “phase | environmental assessmergato
local govemmental units in remedlatmg environmental COﬂtamhn assessment of a site to identify potential or known areas of environmental con

nationon eligible brownfield sites or facilities. tamination. This assessment may include, but is not limited to, reviewing records,
History: CR 02-063cr. Register November 2002 No. 56sf. 12-1-02. interviewingpersons, and conducting physical inspections of the site.”
o _ (13) “Phase2 environmental assessment” has the meaning
NR 173.03 Definitions. In this chapter: givenin s. NR 750.03 (6).

(1) “Applicant” means a local governmental unit seeking a Note: Section NR 750.03 (6) defines “phase Il environmental assessment” to
grantunder this chapter mean “an assessment of a site to physically confirm that contamination exists in

. . potentialor known areas of environmental assessment, but not to determine the
(2) “Delinquenttaxes” means the unpgidoperty taxes, pen naturedegree and extenf contamination. This assessment may include, but is not

i i i i i i limited to, field sampling of media, laboratory analysissamples and visual con
altiesand interest included in the de“nquem tax bill. firmation of environmental contamination at the site.”

(3) “Department’means the department of natueources. (14 “Private non—profit oganization” means a nonprofit eor
(4) “Eligible activities” means activities eligible for funding poration,a charitable trust or other nonprofit association that is
underthis chapterlimited to remedial actions as defined in s. NRjescribedin section 501 (c) (3) of the federal internal revenue
700.03(48) andmplemented to remedy environmental contamicodeand is exempt frorfederal income tax under sectisdi (a)
nationat an eligible site or facility of the internal revenue code.
Note: Section NR 700.03 (48) defines “remedial action” to mean “those responseHistory: CR 02-063cr. Register November 2002 No. 568. 12-1-02; correc

actions,other than immediate or interim actions, taken to control, minimize, restatien in (6), (9) made undes.13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register January 2012 No. 673

or eliminate the dischge of hazardous substances or environmental pollution so that

the hazardous substances or environmental pollution do not present an actual o ikl

potentialthreat to public health, safety or welfare or the environment. The term NR 173.05 . E“glblllty' (1) The department .may a.""ard
includesactions designed to prevemjnimize, stabilize or eliminate the threat of grantsunder this chapter ta !Ocal govemmenta[ unit only if the
dischargechazardous substancesd actions to restore the environment to the exteqgersonthat caused the environmental contamination that is the

practicableand meet alipplicable environmental standards. Examples include st9hasis for the grant request is unknown. cannot be located or is
age, disposal, containment, treatment, recycling or reuse, andmamytorin )

requiredto assure that sugtttions protect public health, safety and welfare and thnancially unable tgpay the cost of the eligible activities. Grants
environment”. may be awarded if the grant activities requested are beyond the

(5) “Eligible project” means the remediation and redevelopegal responsibility of the person who caused the environmental
mentof an eligible site or facility that has a long—term public beneontaminatiorthat is the basis of trgrant request and that person,
fit, including thepreservation of green space, the development @f another person, has conducted or agredanid the minimum
recreationalreas, or the use of a property by the local gevernecessaryemedial action.

ment. (2) Grants may be awarded to eligible applicants for eligible
(6) “Eligible site or facility” meansites or facilities that are sites or facilities that meet all of the following conditions:
“brownfields,” as defined in s. 238.13, Stats. (a) The end use will have a long—term public benefit, including

_ Note: Section238.13 (1) (a), Stats., defines "brownfields” to mean abandonedreservatiorof green spacelevelopment of recreational areas or

idle or underused industrial or commercial facilities or sites, the expansion er re ebv a local government

velopmentof whichis adversely &cted by actual or perceived environmental-con y 9 . ’ .

tamination. (b) A phase | environmental assessment and a phasedl envi
(7) “Grantee” means a local governmental unit that hawnmentalassessmeritave been completed for that eligible site

appliedfor and been awarded a grant under this chaptet or facility.

whosegrant contract has been signed by the department. (3) As partof the application, applicants shall provide proof
(8) “Investigation” means an investigation undertaken in-corpf legal access to the eligible site or facility to carry out all eligible
formancewith ch. NR 716. activitieslisted in the application.
(9) “|ocal governmental unit” has the meanig'g/en in s. History: CR 02-063cr. Register November 2002 No. 56sf. 12-1-02.
238.133(1) (b), Stats. NR 173.07 Allocation of funds. (1) For the 2001-2003

Note: Section 238.133 (1) (b), Stats., defines “local governmemiéll to mean . . .
acity, village, town, countyredevelopment authorityeated under s. 66.1333, Stats.,b'enmumva" grant f_ur_]ds shall _be allocated Fh_rOUgh th_e applica
community development authority created under66.1335, Stats., or housing tion process to eligible applicants for eligible projects and
authority. Under the authority of s. 20.002 (13), Stats., federally recognized triba{,vardedjuring the 2003 fiscal yeaFor future fiscal years, 50%
governingbodies are eligibléo apply for brownfield green space and public facility - . f - |
grants.Grants made to any American Indian tribes are subject to theceaiéions of the funds appropriated to thls Qram program in a _blethHf_l
andrestrictions as apply to grants to local governmental units. beallocated through the application process to eligible applicants
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duringthe first fiscal year of the biennium and 50% shall be allo (h) Information about the current ownership of the eligible site
catedduring the second fiscal year of the biennium. All aHocaor facility and information about initiation of the formatquisi
tionsare based on the availability of funds. tion process, if applicablelf a local governmental unit owns the
(2) In any firstfiscal year of a biennium, if funds remain aftesite or facility, information about how the local governmental unit
regularapplicationcycles, as identified in s. NR 173.09 (3), thé@cquiredtitle to the property
departmentayaccept and fund additional applications and grant (i) Evidence that the local governmental unit has legal access
amendmentrequests through an additional gragtle, or the to the eligible site or facility so that it can conduct the activities
remaindemay be carried over to the next fiscal year statedin the grant application.

(3) Of the funds appropriated by the legislature for the grant (j) Information showing that the person who caused the envi
programper biennium, at least 20% shall be awarded for gramtsnmentalcontamination that is the basis for the grant request is
of $50,000 or less. unknown, cannot be located, or flancially unable to pay the

(4) No grant award may exceed $200,000. costof the eligible activities. In the alternative, information show

(5) If suficient funds are available, thiepartment shall fund ing that the grant activities requested are beyond the legal respon

all eligible, complete applications without ranking them. Iisuf SiPility of the person who caused the environmental contamina

cientfunds are not available, the department shall score and r49R that is the basis of the grant request and that a person has

all eligible, complete applications and award grants in descendftfjiductecor agreed to fund the minimum necessary remediation.
orderof rank. (k) A copy of the phase 1 environmental assessment and the

(6) If suficient funds are not available to fund a grant in itgh""tsed2 tephwro.r:men;al .?tssessment reports that have been con
entirety, the department shall fef the eligible applicant the uctedat the site or facl |_y L
option of receiving partial or no funding. (L) A summary of environmentakctivities that have been con

(7) Thedepartment may not award more than one grant unfé+ctedand reports that have been prepared on the eligible site or

; P ; P P acility, including any additional environmental investigation
g!isdg;%%t:é EgrsénN%'gll%? Osg 6(3? facility in any application cycl ihformationthat has been collected which is not described in the

History: CR 02-063cr. Register November 2002 No. 568, 12-1-02. phasel and phase 2 environmental assessment reports.
(m) Any additional information thathe department deter
NR 173.09 Grant application. (1) GENERAL. Applica Minesis necessary to document factors described MR 173.1
tions for grantsunder this chapter shall be on forms provided bipatare considered when the grant applications are scored.
the department andubmitted to the brownfields green space and (3) APPLICATION CcYCLE. The department shakstablish
public facilities grant manageto theaddress stated on the pro applicationdue dates. The department shall have at least one

vided form. funding cycle each state fiscal year tliahds are available. If
Note: Grant application forms may be obtained as follows: fundsare availablafter the first funding cycle, there may be addi
Mailing Address Phone tional application cycles, or the available funds maychgied
Department of Natural Resources (608) 26821 overto the second fiscal year of the biennium.
Bureau for Remediation & Redevelopment .
PO. Box 7921 ebVBite (4) AppLicATION REVIEW. The department shall review the
Madison, Wi 53707 www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/aw/rr/ applicationfor completenesand may request additional informa
(2) ConTenTs. A grant application shall include, but is notion. Applications that are determined to contain incorrettan
limited to, the following information: curateinformationmay not be considered. The application is-con
(a) The name, address and designated contact person forSifgred complete wherthe additional or correct information
applicant. requestediy the department is received within the time period

. . i specified by the department. The department may not fund
(b) The street address of the eligible site or facility incompleteapplications.

(c) Information that demonstrates that the site or facility meetSyigory: cR 02-063cr. Register November 2002 No. 56, 12-1-02.
the definition of an eligible site or facility under this chapter
(d) A resolution that designates an authorized |lgoatern NR 173.11 Application scoring. (1) GENERAL. When
mentalunit representative, commits the applicant to completingnking and scoring eligible and complete applicationders.
the activitieslisted in the grant application if awarded funds, €onNR 173.07 (5), the department shall use the criteria in this section.
mits the applicant to maintain the property for the end use-spethe criteria shall be applied on a statewide basis.
fied in the application and grants the department atoebe site (2) PoinT awarDs. The department shall award points to the
or facility and grant records. S ~ grant applications according to the following scoring criteria:
(e) A description of the proposed grant activities, including: (a) The demonstrated need five project based on factors
1. The eligible activities for which the applicant is seekinghcluding, but not limited to:
funds,including a detailed description of the remedial action pro 1. public benefit of the project.

posedat the site or facility . 2. Demonstrated need for this typepobpertyor facility in
_ 2. Anitemized estimate of the cost of each actipityposed  the neighborhood and community
usingthe grant. - _ 3. Economic hardship and distress in the neighborhood and
3. A description of the proposed matching funds and the pigommunitywhere the site or facility is located.
fessionalqualification of the person conductiagy in—-kind ser (b) The commitment of an applicant to the project based on

vices. _ _ factorsincluding, but not limited to:
4. If matching funds are contributed by a person other than the Community support for the project.

applicant,a signed letter from that person explaining their-com 5 C . hi

mitmentto providing matching funds fahe grant and a descrip - Community partnerships.

tion of the funds. 3. Property ownership. .
(f) Certification that the person conducting professional ser 4. Public participation and planning.

vicesfor the local governmental unit has the necessary legal, man (c) Environmental benefits of the projesased on factors

agerialand technical qualifications required by local, seate including, but not limited to:

federallaw. 1. Health and environmental risks posed by contamination at
(g) A mapshowing the location of the eligible site or facility the eligible site or facility
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2. Likelihood that the grardctivities will assist in obtaining  (g) Costs of licenses, application, permit fees and department

closureof the site. reviewfees.

3. Degree to which a community is prepatedmplement the (h) Legal fees.
eligible activities. (i) Phase I and Il environmental assessments.

4. Extent of blight or slum conditions at the property () Chapter NR 716 site investigations.

(d) The applicans financial commitment to the project based (k) The demolition of any structures, buildingsother exist
on factors including, but not limited to: ing improvements.

1. Matching funds provided beyond the minimum required in (L) Planning, design or construction of public use facilities.
s.NR 173.15 (2). (m) Engineering costs not associated with a remedial action.

2. Past costs paid on the project. History: CR 02-063cr. Register November 2002 No. 56F. 12-1-02.
3. Extent to which the applicant is financially prepared to .
completethe project. NR 173.15 Matching of grants. (1) DeriniTioN. Local

(3) When makinga determination under sub. (2), the depar overnmentalnits shall matcfunds provided through this chap
S o P )eras follows:

mentshallaccord a 25% weight to the criterion under sub. (2) (aJ;
a15% weight to the criterion under sub. (2) (b), a 35% weight to (8) At least 20% of the grant request for grants of $50,000 or
the criterionunder sub. (2) (c) and a 25% weight to the criteriok§ss.

under sub. (2) (d). (b) Atleast 35% of the grant request for grants of greater than

(4) If 2 or more applicationeceive the same score, applica$50,000and less than $100,000.
tionsrequesting the smallest dollar amounts will be funded first. (c) At least 50% of the grant request for grants ofeast
History: CR 02-063cr. Register November 2002 No. 568, 12-1-02. $100,000,up to $200,000.

(2) COSTSAND SERVICESELIGIBLE AS MATCHING FUNDS. Local

NR 173.13 Eligible and ineligible costs. (1) ELIGIBLE  governmentalnits receiving grants under this chapter roaynt
cosTs. Grant funding provided under this chapter may be f®ed asmatching funds the value of costs and servicesirred during
the following expenses: the grant period by the grantee or a private non—progjaniza-

(a) The actual costs of services and equipment provided tgn in partnership with the grantee, including but not limited to,
employeesof the grantee for the implementation of the grarihe costs of any of the following:
agreement. Equipment rental rates may restceed the county  (a) Eligible activities as defined under this chapter
machineryrates establishednnually by the éconsin depast (b) Acquisition of the eligible site or facility

mentof transportation. : .
Note: Current equipment rates can be obtained from tisedNsin Department (C) Paymem or cancellation of de“nquent taxes.

of Transportation, Division of fnsportation Infrastructure Development, Bureau of  (d) Maintenance and security of the site or facility

WisaTd ?g(r)ast)lozneséfgg?oéheboyga“m”e’ Room 501, PO Box 7986, Madison, () Costs of completing a ch. NR 716 site investigation.

(b) Labor costs required for carrying out the eligible activities (f) Planning and design for green space, recreational area or
identifiedin the grant agreement. Labor casy include salary USeby & local government at an eligible site or facility
fringe benefits anather personnel costs determined to be appro (9) Demolition of any structures or existing improvements on

priateby the department. theeligible site or facility
(c) Costs for laboratory analysis and professional services con (h) Asbestos abatement activities, associated with demolition,
tractsassociated with grant activities. asdefined in s. 25411 (2), Stats.
(d) The costs of necessary equipment and facilities tsed (i) Removal of undground hazardous storage tank systems.
carry out activities in the grant agreement. () Removal of undground petroleum product storage tank
(e) Costs of treatment, storage or disposal of materials that aygtems.
generateds a result of conducting the eligible activities. (k) Removal of abandoned containers as defined in s. 254.1
(f) Costs to prepar@ remedial action plan in accordance wit{2), Stats.
ch.NR 722. (L) Removal and disposal of debris, solid waste serdp

(g) Other costs, approved in advance by the department, thgterialson the eligible site or facility
the department determines are necessawcarry out the eligible (3) COSTSAND SERVICESINELIGIBLE ASMATCHING FUNDS. Ineli-
activities. gible costs for matching funds include, but are not limited to, costs
(2) INELIGIBLE cosTs. Costs ineligible for reimbursementthat have been reimbursed, or will be reimbursed, from other
underthis chapter are costs that are not necessary to or not direg@yjrcessuch as the agricultural chemical cleanup program,-petro
associated with the eligible activities as defined under this chagfsm environmental cleanup fund act, and dry cleaner environ

or established in sub. (1), as determined by the departmghgntalresponse program.
including any of the following: History: CR 02-063cr. Register November 2002 No. 5G&f. 12-1-02.

Cor(]?r)agosts incurred outside the grant period stated in the granty o 173.17 Grant conditions. Each grant awarded under
’ this chapter shall be subject to all of the following conditions:

(b) Costsreimbursed by any other local, state or federal pro- ) peforethe department may reimburse a local goveramen

grams. . . . tal unit receiving funds under this chaptime grantee shallem
(c) Costs that have been reimbursed, or will be reimburseghstrateall of the following:

from other sources such tee agricultural chemical cleanup pro
gram,petroleum environmental cleanup fund act andoteginer
environmentakesponse program.

(a) A local governmental unit or private non—profiganiza-
tion owns or has long—term control over the eligible site or facility

) Fi d lties due to violati f or failure t (b) A deed restriction has been placed on the deed for the prop
_(d) Fines and penalties due to violation of, or failure to Complyy, where the eligible siter facility is located, and recorded at
with, federal, state or local laws and regulations. the county register of deedsfiok, limiting the use of the property
_ (e) Ordinary operating expenses of the applicant, such as s@gthe end use specified in the agreemenafdeast 20 years from
riesand expenses of publicfizfals. the date that the grant agreement is signed by both partiés.

() Costs of capital equipment. deedrestriction shall remain in place for 20 years.
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(C) A ch. NR 716 site investigation and a ch. NR 722 remedialNote: Forms are available upon written request to the followifdyess: BF Green

; Space and Public Facilities Grant Manager — RR/3, DNR Bureau for Remediation and
actionplan have been approved by the department. RedevelopmenBox 7921, Madison, Wi 53707

(2) A grantee shall also comply with the following conditions: (h) The grantee shall provide to the department a fimiitien

(a) The grant period is 24 months from the date of the depamreportof the activities completed with the funds awarded under
ment'ssignature orthe grant contract, unless extended under péhis chapter on a form provided by the department. The report
. shallbe submitted to the department along with the final request

(b) The grantee shall maintain an accounting system that actqf reimbursement under the grant contract.
rately reflects all fiscal transactions, incorporatspropriate ~ History: CR 02-063cr. Register November 2002 No. 568. 12-1-02.
controlsand safeguards, and provides clear references, particu NR 173.19 Grant enforcement and termination.

larly to sourcer original documents. Records shall reflect all ofy) penairies. If a local governmental unit receiving grants
thefollowing minimum requirements: underthis chaptefails to comply with any provisions of this chap

1. Projectaccounts shall separate grant receipts and eligihig, the department may take onenaore of the following actions:
ﬁégenditureérom those allocabléo other programs and activi () Costs directly related to noncompliance may be declared

: ineligible.

2 Receip.ts and expendjtures shall be listed and identified in(bg) Seek reimbursement of all or a portiortié states grant
sufficientdetail to reflect their source and purpose. Proof of payward.

ment,such as canceled checks or receipts from vendors, shall bg.y other administrative and judicial remedies may be-insti
keptand made available for inspection for 3 years after final payiedas legally available and appropriate.

ment. . (2) TeErRMINATION. The department may terminate a grant

_ (c) Allof the grantes records pertaining to the grant are-subyywardedunder this chapter for any of the following reasons:
jectto department reviev&rant payments by the department are oy \s5|ation of any term or condition of the grant contract.
contingentupon review of grantee records and may be adjusted if b) Lack of substantial broar by the arantee. without d
costsare determined to be ineligible. (b) Lack of substantial progress by the grantee, without goo

cause.
(d) The department may conduct compliance inspections, or . . :
may require the grantem conduct compliance inspections, on (c) Substantial evidendbat the grant was obtained by fraud.

propertiesfor which assistance hagen provided under this chap , (d) Substantial evidence of gross abuse or corrupt practices in
ter. the administration of the grant activities.

. . 5 History: CR 02-063cr. Register November 2002 No. 56sf. 12-1-02.

(e) Grantees shall provide the department with a writeg
ressreport, if requested. NR 173.21 Variances. (1) VARIANCE APPROVALS. The

(f) The grantee may request, for good cause and prior to the @ggartmentmay approve a variance from a requirement of this
of the grant period, an amendment for: changes to increase @Aapterif all of the following conditions are met:
grantaward up to 10% of the original grant amoghainges to the (&) The granteg’written request for a variance cleakplains
project scop@r an extension of the grant period. The request shitlle circumstances justifying the variance.
be in writing and describe the reasons for the requeshenl- (b) The department takes into account factors such as good
mentsare sibjed to departmehapprovd and availability of funds.  causeand circumstances beyond the control of the grantee.

(9) The grantee may requestnaximum of 2 partial payments  (c) The department determines that a variance is essential to
peryear during the grant period on forms provided by the depagffect necessary grardactions or where special circumstances
mentand shall include documentatiofiwork completed and eli makea variance in the best interest of the program or the Btate,
gible costsand match incurred by the grantee. The departmexdcordancewith the prograns goals to remedgnvironmental
may withhold 10% of the total grant amount stated in the grasdntaminatiorof brownfields forprojects with a long—term public
agreementor final payment. The final payment request shall beenefit.
madeon forms provided by the department no later than 6 months(2) VariaNCE bisapPROVAL. The department may not grant
after the expiration date of the grant period statedhe grant variancesrom statutory requirements.
agreement. History: CR 02-063cr. Register November 2002 No. 56sf. 12-1-02.
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